

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States,

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:16-CV-252 (JCD)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE TCPA IS A VALID, CONTENT-NEUTRAL REGULATION OF SPEECH.....6

 II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER THE FCC ORDERS OR THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT EXEMPTION IN ASSESSING THE VALIDITY OF THE TCPA’S AUTODIALER RESTRICTIONS.14

 A. The FCC Orders do not call into question the constitutionality of the TCPA.14

 B. The government-debt exception is constitutional and in any event severable from the remainder of the TCPA.....17

 III. THE TCPA IN ANY EVENT SATISFIES STRICT SCRUTINY.....20

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-00751, 2017 WL 386238 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2017).....	passim
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	6, 7, 15, 20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	8, 11, 23
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	12
<i>Dalton v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Educ. Media Co. at Va.Tech. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Gresham v. Picker</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 922 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-2266, 2017 WL 1100564 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2017).....	passim

<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 121 P.3d 831 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	3
<i>Klein v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 533 F. App'x 772 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	23
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , No. 5:14-cv-123, 2017 WL 1193072 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2017).....	passim
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	3
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>Occupy Sacramento v. City of Sacramento</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	passim
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	27
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	11, 23

<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	20
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , No. 17-cv-150, 2017 WL 1476116 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2017)	12
<i>Strickler v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-3468, 2012 WL 5386089 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Israel</i> , 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6, 19
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 10, 23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	21, 24
<i>Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-2104, 2017 WL 1178003 n.8 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2017).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227.....	1, 21
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) - (iii).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	passim

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	14
Pub. L. 102-243.....	21, 22, 28
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(1).....	21
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(2)-(4).....	21
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(5) - (7), (9)	22
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(10).....	22, 26
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(11).....	28
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(12).....	22, 25, 28
Pub. L. No. 102-243 § 2(13).....	23
Pub. L. No. 114-74.....	4
Pub. L. No. 114-74 § 301-(a).....	4, 17
S.C. Code Ann. 16–17–446(A).....	12

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii), (iii)	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(4).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821-30,822 (1991).....	4, 27
137 Cong. Rec. S18,784 (Nov. 27, 1991).....	5
7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992).....	14, 15
18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (July 3, 2003)	4
29 FCC Rcd. 3442 (Mar. 27, 2014)	15
31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (July 5, 2016).....	15
31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (August 11, 2016)	20

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....21, 24
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....passim
